GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 375
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2018

Untrained Teachers
1+375. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made any assessment of the untrained teachers at primary education level across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the details of registered and unregistered teachers under the ‘Swayam’ and

‘Swayam Prabha’ schemes, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(a) & (b): The Right to Education Act, 2009 has been amended to extend the period of training of untrained in-service elementary teachers to 31° March, 2019. All untrained in-service elementary teachers are required to acquire minimum qualifications as laid down by the academic authority by 31° March, 2019. The National Institute of Open Schooling (NIOS) has been entrusted with the task of conducting the training of untrained in-service elementary teachers. The details of untrained teachers with confirmed admissions at NIOS Portal is at Annexure-I.

(c): Three courses have been uploaded at 'Swayam' Portal so far by NIOS for the Diploma in Elementary Education (D.EI.Ed.) course being conducted for training of untrained in-service teachers. The details of Registration at 'Swayam' Portal as on 31.1.2018 is attached at Annexure-Il.


ANNEXURE-I

NIOS- D.EI.Ed.-Training of Untrained In-Service Teachers Registration Details (State wise)

State Code State Name Total Registered Confirmed
35 Andaman and Nicobar (AN) 112

28 Andhra Pradesh (AP) 5387
12 Arunachal Pradesh (AR) 4495
18 Assam (AS) 133509
10 Bihar (BR) 280046
04 Chandigarh (CH) 417

22 Chhattisgarh tCG) 59119
26 Dadra and Nagar Haveli (DN) 348

25 Daman and Din (DD) 126

07 Delhi (DL) 621

30 Goa (GA) 873

24 Gujarat (GJ) 14401
06 Haryana (HR) 3225
02 Himachal Pradesh (HP) 8912
01 Jammu and Kashmir (JK) 3054
20 Jharkhand (JH) 69695
29 Karnataka (KA) 3343
32 Kerala (KL) 661

23 Madhya Pradesh (MP) 163649
27 Maharashtra (MH) 6991
14 Manipur (MN) 25166
17 Meghalaya (ML) 26941
15 Mizoram (M2) 7316
13 Nagaland (NL) 5560
21 Odisha (OD) 55522
34 Puducherry (PY) 303

03 Punjab (PB) 9688
08 Rajasthan (RJ) 35627
11 Sikkim (SK) 4393
33 Tamil Nadu (TN) 25456
36 Telangana (TS) 15379
16 Tripura (TR) 8850
09 Uttar Pradesh (UP) 174250
05 Uttarakhand (UK) 37035
19 West Bengal (WB) 173397

Total 1363867


D El Ed : Registration Status on Swayam Portal as on 31 Jan, 2018

Annexure- ||

D.EIL.Ed. 501: D.EIL.Ed. 502:
Elementary Pedagogic D.EL.Ed. 503: Learning Education in India: Processes in Languages at A Socio- Cultural Elementary Elementary Level Perspective Schools
1 | Andaman and Nicobar Islands | 70 71 71
2 | Andhra Pradesh 1511 1123 1123
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 960 835 825
4 | Assam 67720 58205 57288
5 | Bihar 100488 79730 78620
6 | Chandigarh 430 320 308
7 | Chhattisgarh 12388 9759 9728
8 | Dadra and Nagar Haveli 204 164 157
9 | Daman and Diu 25 14 13
10 | Delhi 399 304 296
11 | Goa 464 401 389
12 | Gujarat 6661 5446 5308
13 | Haryana 1098 839 827
14 | Himachal Pradesh 3538 2636 2630
15 | Jammu and Kashmir 88 59 64
16 | Jharkhand 27188 22222 21899
17 | Karnataka 1395 1091 1042
18 | Kerala 434 333 328
19 | Lakshadweep 16 13 14
20 | Madhya Pradesh 47178 39345 39359
21 | Maharashtra 3176 2685 2645
22 | Manipur 10469 9398 9243
23 | Meghalaya 18869 18429 18441
24 | Mizoram 4992 4759 4760
25 | Nagaland 1508 1290 1264
26 | NULL 122434 90261 85314
27 | Odisha 23394 19222 18900
28 | Puducherry 196 171 162
29 | Punjab 2776 2136 2103
30 | Rajasthan 12234 9053 9044
31 | Sikkim 2895 2657 2634
32 | Tamil Nadu 16697 14547 14484
33 | Telangana 3737 2979 2896
34 | Tripura 6641 6189 6148
35 | Uttar Pradesh 54705 43676 43564
36 | Uttarakhand 18821 15076 14920
37 | West Bengal 136169 123503 121809
Total Enrollment per course 711968 588941 578620

